ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

Separate and sealed bids or electronic bids for the construction of *CLARK PLACE DRAINAGE – ARCH PIPE REPLACEMENT, BID NO. 2022-028PW*, will be received by the *CITY OF TUPELO*, until 10:00 A.M., LOCAL TIME, ON THURSDAY THE 28TH DAY OF JULY, 2022 and then publicly opened and read aloud. Sealed bids will be received until the designated date and time AT THE CITY HALL OF TUPELO, TAX OFFICE, ATTENTION: JENNIFER SHEMPERT, 71 EAST TROY STREET, TUPELO, MS 38804.

The work consists of the following approximate bid items/quantities:

| Mobilization | 1 ' | LS, |
|---|-----|-----|
| Clearing and Grubbing | . 1 | LS |
| Removal of Existing 73" x 45" Arch Metal Pipe | 1 | LS |
| Removal of Concrete Driveway | 40 | SY |
| Removal of Existing Inlets & Junction Boxes | 5 | Ea |
| Crushed Stone (Crusher Run) (FM) | 8 | CY |
| Concrete Driveway | 40 | SY |
| 73" x 45" Arched Reinforced Concrete Pipe | 432 | LF |
| Minor Structure Concrete | 17 | CY |
| Silt Fence | 900 | LF |
| Seeding | 1 | LS |

The Contract Documents may be examined at the following locations: *TUPELO CITY HALL*, 71 EAST TROY STREET, TUPELO, MS 38804 and Cook Coggin Engineers, Inc., 703 Crossover Road, Tupelo, Mississippi 38801.

Registering for a free account at www.cceplanroom.com will enable bidders to view and/or order Contract Documents online and/or complete the electronic bidding process. The only requirement for account registration is a valid email address. Questions regarding website registration, online orders and/or electronic bidding shall be directed to Plan House Printing at (662) 407-0193.

Contract Documents are issued to potential Bidders from Plan House Printing and Graphics, 607 West Main Street, Tupelo, MS 38804. Bidders may opt to purchase Contract Documents online at www.cceplanroom.com. All payments for Bid Documents are non-refundable and shall be made payable to Plan House Printing and Graphics, 607 West Main Street, Tupelo, MS 38804.

Bids will be accepted only under the name of the Bidder to whom contract documents have been issued by Plan House Printing, on behalf of the Engineer, and whose name appears on the official list of Planholders maintained by Plan House Printing.

Each bidder must deposit with this bid, security in the amount, form and subject to the conditions provided in the Information for Bidders. For Bidders submitting bids electronically, the bond submitted must be either a bond issued by the Surety in electronic format or the original hard copy of the bid bond must be submitted to the *TUPELO CITY HALL*, 71 EAST TROY STREET, TUPELO, MS 38804 prior to bid opening in order for the bid to be valid.

No Bidder may withdraw his bid within 60 days after the actual date of the opening thereof.

Simultaneously with his delivery of the executed contract, the Contractor shall furnish surety bonds subject to the conditions provided in the Information for Bidders.

All applicable laws, ordinances and the rules and regulations of all authorities having jurisdiction over construction of the project shall apply to the contract throughout.

Each Bidder is responsible for inspecting the site and for reading and being thoroughly familiar with the Contract Documents. The failure or omission of any Bidder to do any of the foregoing shall in no way relieve any Bidder from any obligation in respect to this Bid.

A conditional or qualified Bid will not be accepted. Award will be made to the lowest responsible, responsive Bidder.

The Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or to reject any or all Bids.

Mayor Todd Jordan City of Tupelo

Publish: June 28, July 5, 2022

BID FORM

| Proposal of |
|--|
| (hereinafter called "Bidder"), organized and existing under the laws of the State of |
| , doing business as |
| * to CITY OF TUPELO (hereinafter calle |
| In compliance with your Advertisement for Bids, Bidder hereby proposes to perform a work for <i>CLARK PLACE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS</i> , in strict accordance with th Contract Documents, within the time set forth herein, and at the prices stated below. |
| By submission of this Bid, each Bidder certifies, and in the case of a joint bid, each part thereto certifies as to his own organization that this Bid has been arrived at independently without consultation, communication, or agreement as to any matter relating to this bid with any other Bidder or with any competitor. |
| Bidder hereby agrees to commence work under this contract on the date to be specified in the Notice to Proceed and to fully complete the project within 45 working days. Bidde further agrees to pay as liquidated damages, the sum of \$500.00 for each consecutive calendar day thereafter as provided in Article 14 of the General Conditions, said amount to cover the cost of additional resident inspection. |
| Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following addendum: |
| |
| |
| *Insert "a corporation", "a partnership", or "an individual" as applicable. |
| Bidder agrees to perform all work described in the Contract Documents for the following unit prices or lump sum: |
| |
| |

08658

00 41 43

Bid Form

BID SCHEDULE

Each bid item unit price shall include all applicable taxes and fees.

Write/Type unit prices and bid prices, as clearly as possible, in number format.

| Item No. | | Estimated Quantity | Unit | Bid Unit Price | Bid Price |
|-------------|--|--------------------|------|-------------------|---|
| CLA | NRK PLACE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMI | ENTS | | | |
| BAS | SE BID | | | | e de la companya de |
| 1 | Mobilization | 1 | LS | \$ | \$ |
| 2 | Clearing and Grubbing | 1 | LS | \$ | \$ |
| 3 | Removal of Existing 73" x 45" Arch Metal Pipe | 1 | LS | \$ | \$ |
| 4 | Removal of Concrete Driveway | 40 | SY | \$ | \$ |
| 5 | Removal of Existing Inlets & Junction Boxes | 5 | Ea | \$ | \$ |
| 6 | Crushed Stone (Crusher Run) (FM) | . 8 | CY | \$ | \$ |
| 7 | Concrete Driveway | 40 | SY | \$ | \$ |
| 8 | 73" x 45" Arched Reinforced Concrete Pipe | 432 | LF | \$ | \$ |
| 9 | Minor Structure Concrete | 17 | CY | \$ | \$ |
| 10 | Silt Fence | 900 | LF | \$ | \$ |
| 11 | Seeding | 1 | LS | \$ | \$ |
| | and the second s | TOT | | SE BID PRICE | |

PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS

In accordance with General Condition 6.15.4, the Contractor shall not award to Subcontractors in excess of fifty (50%) percent of the contract value, without prior approval of the Owner.

| Subcontractor | Address | Module | |
|---------------|--------------|---------------|----------|
| | 1 (3 4 0 0 0 | Work to be | Amount |
| | | Subcontracted | |
| | | | |
| | <u> </u> | | _ |
| | | · . | |
| | | | <u> </u> |
| | • | , | |
| | | | |

All of the above prices shall include all labor, materials, taxes, overhead, profit, bonds, insurance, and other costs necessary to cover the finished work of the several kinds called for.

Bidder acknowledges that (1) each unit price provided includes an amount considered by the Bidder to be adequate to cover the Contractor's overhead and profit for each separately identified item, (2) estimated quantities are not guaranteed and are solely for the purpose of comparison of Bids, (3) up to a ten percent reduction in the quantities for unit priced items may be applied to establish a construction contract amount that is within the funds available for construction and (4) final payment for all unit priced bid items will be based on actual quantities, determined as set forth in the Contract Documents.

IT IS UNDERSTOOD THAT THE CONTRACT WILL BE AWARDED BASED ON THE TOTAL BASE BID OR ON THE BASE BID AND ANY COMBINATION OF ALTERNATE BIDS AS THE OWNER CHOOSES.

UNIT PRICED ITEMS INCLUDED IN ANY ALTERNATE BIDS THAT HAVE THE SAME ITEM NUMBER AND ITEM DESCRIPTION AS FOR THE BASE BID SHALL BE OFFERED AT THE SAME UNIT PRICE IN ANY ALTERNATE BID AS OFFERED IN THE BASE BID.

Bidder understands that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive any informality in the bidding.

The Bidder agrees that this Bid shall be good and may not be withdrawn for a period of $\underline{60}$ calendar days after the scheduled closing time for receiving bids.

Upon receipt of written notice of the acceptance of this Bid, Bidder will execute the formal contract attached within 10 calendar days and deliver a Surety Bond or Bonds as required by Article 5 of the General Conditions.

08658

00 41 43

Bid Form

| The bid security attached in the sum of | |
|--|-------------------------------------|
| Dollars, (\$ |) (5% of the Total Bid |
| is to become the property of the Owner in the executed within the time set forth, as liquidated expense to the Owner caused thereby. | event the contract and bond are not |
| Bidder hereby certifies that he is a: | |
| Resident Contractor (See Information for Bidders) | Non-Resident Contractor |
| Respectfully submitted this the day of | |
| Ву | Title |
| Company | · |
| Address | ······ |
| Phone | |
| Employer Identification No. | |
| Email Address | |
| SEAL (If bid is by a corporation.) | |

BID BOND

| KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, | the undersigned, |
|--|---|
| as Principal, and | |
| as Surety, are hereby held and firmly bound unto \underline{c} | CITY OF TUPELO, as owner in the pena |
| sum of | ************************************** |
| | for the payment of which, wel |
| and truly to be made, we hereby jointly and severa | ally bind ourselves, our heirs, executors |
| administrators, successors and assigns. | |
| Signed, this day of, 2 | 20 |

The condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to <u>CITY OF TUPELO</u> a certain Bid, attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof to enter into contract in writing, for the <u>CLARK PLACE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS.</u>

NOW, THEREFORE,

- (a) If said Bid shall be rejected, or in the alternate,
- (b) If said Bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall execute and deliver a contract in the Form of Contract attached hereto (properly completed in accordance with said Bid) and shall furnish a bond for his faithful performance of said contract, and for the payment of all persons performing labor or furnishing materials in connection therewith, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said Bid, then this obligation shall be void, otherwise the same remain in force and effect; it being expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.

08658

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Owner may accept such Bid; and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Principal and the Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be hereto affixed and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, the day and year first set forth above.

| | | (L.S.) |
|------|-----------|--------|
| | Principal | , |
| | | |
| | | · |
| | Surety | |
| | | |
| SEAL | | |
| Bv: | | |

08658

PRIME CONSULTANT / CONTRACTOR EEV CERTIFICATION AND AGREEMENT

| Project No: | CLARK PLA | ACE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS | |
|--|---|--|--|
| Termini: | | CITY OF TUPELO | |
| Prime Consultan | : | | |
| Employment Pro regulations pron Security, State T Mississippi Admi stating affirmative and is participati Homeland Secur Reform and Con | tection Act, Section 71-11-3 of nulgated by Mississippi Trainal ax Commission, Secretary of nistrative Procedures Law (Sealy that the individual, firm, or ng in a federal work authorial ity to electronically verify inforter trol Act of 1986, Pub.L. 99-6 | nt, the undersigned verifies its compliance was fithe Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended an apportation Commission [MTC], Department of State, Department of Human Services in a section 25-43-1 et seq., Mississippi Code of 1 or corporation which is contracting with MTC location program* operated by the United State ormation of newly hired employees pursuant of 1003, 100 Stat 3359, as amended. The under registered or participating in the program. | d, and any rules ont of Employment coordance with the 972, as amended) has registered with the Department of the Immigration |
| in connection with and/or subcontra- undersigned furt | th the performance of this Co actor(s) verification of compl her agrees to maintain rec | by or contract with any subconsultant(s) and/ontract, the undersigned will secure from sucliance with the Mississippi Employment Proords of such compliance and provide a contract. | :h subconsultant(s otection Act. Th |
| | EEV* Compan | y Identification Number [Required] | |
| and belief. The use ineligibility for an other document Mississippi for use cancellation or the knowingly or red U.S.C §1324a(h)(3 years, a fine of no | ndersigned acknowledges that y state or public contract for a granted by any agency, deput to one (1) year, or both, he loss of any license or peklessly accepting employments, said action punishable by its less than One Thousand Dol | nation is complete, true and correct to the best any violation may be subject to the cancella up to three (3) years, the loss of any license, partment or government entity for the right any and all additional costs incurred because the subject to additional feloat for compensation from an unauthorized alimprisonment for not less than one (1) year not less (\$1,000.00) nor more than Ten Thousand Inalties as provided by Federal law. | tion of the contractormit, certificate of to do business in use of the contractory prosecution for more than five (8) |
| BY: | Officer or Agent | Date | _ |
| Authorized (| Officer or Agent | - Date | |
| Printed Name of A | uthorized Officer or Agent | Title of Authorized Officer or Agent of Contract | or / Consultant |
| SWORN TO AN | O SUBSCRIBED before me o | n this the day of | , 20 |
| | | NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: | |
| * As of the effective | e date of the Mississippi Employ | ment Protection Act, the applicable federal work | authorization progra |

^{*} As of the effective date of the Mississippi Employment Protection Act, the applicable federal work authorization program is E-Verify™ operated by the U. S. Citizenship and Immigration Services of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security, in conjunction with the Social Security Administration.

| | NOTICE OF AWARD |
|----------|--|
| DATE: | |
| TO: | |
| | |
| | |
| PROJE(| CT DESCRIPTION. |
| The OM | CT DESCRIPTION: CLARK PLACE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS |
| respons | NER has considered the BID submitted by you for the above described WORK in the position of the specific of th |
| | hereby notified that your BID has been accepted for items in the amount of |
| With te | required by the Information for Bidders to execute the Agreement and furnish the CONTRACTOR'S Performance Bond, Payment Bond, and Certificates of Insurance (10) calendar days from the date of this Notice to you. |
| ~ 4110 O | I to execute said Agreement and to furnish said BONDS within ten (10) days from of this Notice, said OWNER will be entitled to consider all your rights arising out the owner of your BID as abandoned and as a forfeiture of your BID as abandoned and as a forfeiture of your BID as a forfeiture of your BID as abandoned and as a forfeiture of your BID as a forfeiture of your BID as a forfeiture of your BID as abandoned and as a forfeiture of your BID as a forfeiture of your BID as abandoned and as a forfeiture of your BID as a forfeiture of your BID as a forfeiture of your BID as abandoned and as a forfeiture of your BID as a forfeiture of your BID as abandoned and as a forfeiture of your BID as a forfeiture of your BID as abandoned and as a forfeiture of your BID as abandoned and as a forfeiture of your BID as abandoned and as a forfeiture of your BID as abandoned and as a forfeiture of your BID as abandoned and as a forfeiture of your BID as abandoned and as a forfeiture of your BID as abandoned and as a forfeiture of your BID as abandoned and as a forfeiture of your BID as abandoned and as a forfeiture of your BID as abandoned and as a forfeiture of your BID as abandoned and as a forfeiture of your BID as a forfeitur |
| | |
| You are | required to return an acknowledged copy of this NOTICE OF AWARD to the Dated this day of 20 |
| You are | required to return an acknowledged copy of this NOTICE OF AWARD to the Dated this day of 20 CITY OF TUPELO |
| You are | required to return an acknowledged copy of this NOTICE OF AWARD to th Dated this day of 20 |
| You are | required to return an acknowledged copy of this NOTICE OF AWARD to th Dated this day of 20 |
| You are | required to return an acknowledged copy of this NOTICE OF AWARD to the Dated this day of 20 |
| You are | required to return an acknowledged copy of this NOTICE OF AWARD to the Dated this day of 20 |
| You are | required to return an acknowledged copy of this NOTICE OF AWARD to the Dated this day of 20 CITY OF TUPELO Owner By Title Todd Jordan, Mayor ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE |
| You are | required to return an acknowledged copy of this NOTICE OF AWARD to the Dated this day of 20 CITY OF TUPELO Owner By Title Todd Jordan, Mayor ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE Receipt of the above NOTICE OF AWARD is hereby acknowledged |
| You are | required to return an acknowledged copy of this NOTICE OF AWARD to the Dated this day of 20 |
| You are | required to return an acknowledged copy of this NOTICE OF AWARD to the Dated this day of 20 CITY OF TUPELO Owner By Title Todd Jordan, Mayor ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE Receipt of the above NOTICE OF AWARD is hereby acknowledged By this day of, 20 |
| You are | required to return an acknowledged copy of this NOTICE OF AWARD to the Dated this day of 20 CITY OF TUPELO Owner By Title Todd Jordan, Mayor ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE Receipt of the above NOTICE OF AWARD is hereby acknowledged By this day of, 20 |
| You are | required to return an acknowledged copy of this NOTICE OF AWARD to the Dated this day of 20 CITY OF TUPELO Owner By Title Todd Jordan, Mayor ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE Receipt of the above NOTICE OF AWARD is hereby acknowledged By this day of, 20 By |
| You are | required to return an acknowledged copy of this NOTICE OF AWARD to the Dated this day of 20 CITY OF TUPELO Owner By |

2022.04.05

CONTRACT AGREEMENT

| This Agreement, made this the | day of | , 20, by and between |
|--|--|---|
| CITY OF TUPELO, hereina | , her fter called the Owner | , 20, by and between einafter called the Contractor, and the |
| WITNESSETH: | | · , |
| That the Contractor and Owner | for the consideration | hereinafter named agree as follows: |
| Article 1 SCOPE OF WORK | | |
| and Contract Documents, CLARK PLACE DRAINAGE 2022, which are fully income | dated JUNE 202 JUNE 202 | struction of <i>CLARK PLACE DRAINAGE</i> ner provided for in the Specifications 2 and Construction Plans entitled eets 1 through , dated <i>JUNE</i> hereto attached or herein repeated. |
| Article 2 THE CONTRACT SUM | | |
| The Owner shall pay the Co total amount of | entractor for the com | plete performance of this Contract a |
| lump sum and/or unit price Modification, the corrected installing and connecting all | subject to proper as stated in the pramount referred to be of the items of matelletion of the Project | accepted proposal for CLARK PLACE additions and/or deductions at the oposal or otherwise provided for by eing full compensation for furnishing, erials, labor and equipment necessary in full accordance with the Plans and |
| completed and that paymen has submitted evidence sati | certified to the Owi t is due therefore and sfactory to the Owne | th applicable specifications, provided: ner that all of the work has been I provided further that the Contractor er and all payrolls, materials bills and connected with the work have been |
| Article 3 TIME OF COMPLETION | | |
| including the starting date | rall complete the wor stated in said notice nd the Engineers, due | me stated in the Notice to Proceed k within 45 working days from and unless this period is extended by to delays beyond the control of the |
| 8658 | 00 52 13 | Agreement |

It is mutually agreed between the parties hereto that time is the essence of this contract; and in the event construction of the work is not completed within the time specified herein, it is agreed that from the compensation otherwise to be paid to the Contractor, the Owner may retain the sum of \$500.00 per day for each calendar day thereafter that the work remains uncompleted, which sum shall represent the actual damages which the Owner will have sustained per day by failure of the Contractor to complete the work within the time stipulated; and this sum is not a penalty, being the stipulated damage the Owner will have sustained in event of such default by the Contractor.

Article 4. ADDITIONAL SURETY

It is further mutually agreed between the parties hereto that if, at any time after the execution of this agreement and the Surety Bond hereto attached for its faithful performance, the Owner shall deem the surety or sureties upon such bond to be unsatisfactory, or if for any reason such bond, in the opinion of the Owner, ceases to be adequate to cover the performance of the work, the Contractor, at his expense, within five days after receipt of the notice from the Owner to do so, shall furnish additional bond or bonds in such form and amount, not in excess of the original amount, and with surety or sureties as shall be satisfactory to the Owner.

Article 5 ROYALTIES AND PATENTS

It is further mutually agreed between the parties hereto that the contract price of the Contractor shall include payment by the Contractor of all royalties and license fees, if any; and the Contractor shall defend all suits or claims for infringement of any patent rights and shall save the Owner harmless from loss on account thereof.

Article 6 DAMAGE TO PERSONS AND PROPERTY

It is further mutually agreed that the Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the Owner and the Engineer and their agents and employees from and against any and all liability of every nature, kind and character which may be incurred in connection with the performance or fulfillment of the Work or such other liability resulting from negligence or otherwise on the part of the Contractor, including but not limited to injury to persons and damage to properties, and the structures and improvements thereon, adjacent to the Project, and shall indemnify and hold harmless the Owner from all costs and damages, including attorney's fees, which may be suffered by reason of the failure to fully and completely perform under the Contract Documents and shall fully reimburse Owner for all expenditures of every kind, character and description, including attorney's fees, which may be incurred by Owner in making good any and every default which may exist on the part of the Contractor in connection with its performance under the Contract Documents.

08658

Article 7. GENERAL CONDITIONS

The Contractor has read, understands and accepts the General Conditions and Special Conditions as set forth in the Specifications and Contract Documents.

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the day and year first mentioned in 3 counterparts, each of which shall, without proof or accounting for the other counterparts, be deemed an original contract.

| OWNER: <u>CITY OF TUPELO</u> | CONTRACTOR: |
|----------------------------------|-------------|
| Ву | Ву |
| Title Mayor Todd Jordan | Title |
| | |
| ATTEST: | ATTEST: |
| Title_Kimberly Hanna, City Clerk | Title |

NOTICE TO PROCEED

| ТО: | DATE: |
|---|--|
| | |
| Project:_ <i>CLAF</i> | RK PLACE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS |
| You are hereby notified to comme , 20 are to complete the WORK withi all WORK is therefore | ence WORK in accordance with the Agreement dated, on or before, 20, and you in 45 working days thereafter. The date of completion of, 20 |
| | CITY OF TUPELO Owner |
| | Ву |
| | Title Todd Jordan, Mayor |
| | |
| <u>А</u> | CCEPTANCE OF NOTICE |
| | NOTICE TO PROCEED is hereby acknowledged |
| | , 20 |
| Ву | |
| Title | |
| Ву | |

PERFORMANCE BOND

| KNOW ALL MEN BY THES | E PRESENTS: that | |
|--|---|---|
| | (Name of Contractor) | |
| | | |
| a | (Address of Contractor) | . e |
| , hereinafter called | (Corporation, Partnership, or Ind | ividual) |
| Principal, and | | •. |
| | (Name of Surety) | , |
| | (Address of Surety) | |
| hereinafter called Surety, a | nd held and firmly bound unto | , |
| | CITY OF TUPELO | |
| | (Name of Owner) | 10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-1 |
| 71 | EAST TROY STREET, TUPELO, M | 'S 38804 |
| | (Address of Owner) | 0 00007 |
| hereinafter called OWNER | in the penal sum of | |
| moroinarios ballou Ovvilli, | in the penal sum of | Dollars |
| (\$_which sum well and truly and severally, firmly by the |) in lawful money of the Uni to be made, we bind ourselves, se presents. | ted States, for the payment of |
| certain contract with the C | OBLIGATION is such that where OWNER, dated the | day of , 20 , |
| CL | ARK PLACE DRAINAGE IMPROVE | EMENTS |
| SUBCONTRACTORS, and prosecution of the WORK modification thereof, included and coke, repairs on maching the construction of such Work performed in such WORK | e Principal shall promptly make corporations furnishing material provided for in such contract, a ding all amounts due to material inery, equipment and tools, consumers, and all insurance premiums whether by SUBCONTRACTOR or remain in full force and effect. | s for performing labor in the nd any authorized extension or s, lubricants, oil, gasoline, coal med or used in connection with on said WORK, and for all labor, |
| 08658 | 00 61 13-13 | Performance Bond |

PROVIDED, FURTHER, that the said surety, for value received hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract or to WORK to be performed there under or the SPECIFICATIONS accompanying the same shall in any wise affect its obligation on the BOND, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract or to the WORK or to the SPECIFICATIONS.

PROVIDED, FURTHER, that no final settlement between the OWNER and the CONTRACTOR shall abridge the right of any beneficiary hereunder, whose claim may be unsatisfied. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is executed in _____ counterparts, each (Number) one of which shall be deemed an original, this the _____ day of ______, 20____. ATTEST: Principal (Principal) Secretary (SEAL)____ (Address) (Surety) ATTEST: (SEAL) (Witness to Surety) Attorney-in-Fact (Address) (Address) NOTE: Date of BOND must not be prior to date of Contract. If CONTRACTOR is Partnership, all partners should execute BOND. MPORTANT: Surety companies executing BONDS must appear on the Treasury Department's most current list (Circular 570 as amended) and be authorized to transact business in the state where the PROJECT is located.)8658 00 61 13-13 Performance Bond

Page 2 of 2

022.04.05

PAYMENT BOND

1

| | (Name of Contractor) | |
|---|---|---|
| | | |
| а | (Address of Contractor) | |
| | (Corporation, Partnership, or In | ndividual) |
| | (1) | |
| | (Name of Surety) | , |
| W | (Address of Surety) | |
| hereinafter called Surety, | and held and firmly bound unto | |
| | CITY OF TUPELO | |
| | (Name of Owner) | - |
| | 1 EAST TROY STREET, TUPELO, I | MS 38804 |
| | (Address of Owner) | |
| nereinafter called OWNER | , in the penal sum of | |
| nd severally, firmly by the | | successors, and assigns, jointly |
| | OBLIGATION is such that where DWNER, dated theattached and made a part hereof for | |
| | | |
| | ARK PLACE DRAINAGE IMPROVE | |
| osecution of the WORK odification thereof, included coke, repairs on machine construction of such Workerformed in such WORK | Principal shall promptly make corporations furnishing material provided for in such contract, a ding all amounts due to material inery, equipment and tools, consu ORK, and all insurance premiums whether by SUBCONTRACTOR or remain in full force and effect. | Is for performing labor in the nd any authorized extension or s, lubricants, oil, gasoline, coal med or used in connection with |
| 658 | 00 61 13-16 | Payment Bond |
| | | · =/onc boild |

Page 1 of 2

PROVIDED, FURTHER, that the said surety, for value received hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract or to WORK to be performed there under or the SPECIFICATIONS accompanying the same shall in any wise affect its obligation on the BOND, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract or to the WORK or to the SPECIFICATIONS.

PROVIDED, FURTHER, that no final settlement between the OWNER and the CONTRACTOR shall abridge the right of any beneficiary hereunder, whose claim may be unsatisfied. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is executed in _____ (Number) one of which shall be deemed an original, this the _____ day of _____, 20____. ATTEST: Principal (Principal) Secretary (SEAL) (Address) (Surety) ATTEST: (SEAL) Attorney-in-Fact (Witness to Surety) (Address) (Address) NOTE: Date of BOND must not be prior to date of Contract. If CONTRACTOR is Partnership, all partners should execute BOND. Surety companies executing BONDS must appear on the Treasury IMPORTANT: Department's most current list (Circular 570 as amended) and be authorized to transact business in the state where the PROJECT is located.

00 61 13-16

08658

2022.04.05

Payment Bond

Page 2 of 2

CERTIFICATE OF OWNER'S ATTORNEY

I, the undersigned, <u>BEN LOGAN</u>, the duly authorized and acting legal representative of the <u>CITY OF TUPELO</u>, do hereby certify as follows:

I have examined the attached contract(s) and performance and payment bond(s) and the manner of execution thereof, and I am of the opinion that each of the aforesaid agreements are adequate and have has been duly executed by the proper parties thereto acting through their duly authorized representatives; that said representatives have full power and authority to execute said agreements on behalf of the respective parties named thereon; and that the foregoing agreements constitute valid and legally binding obligations upon the parties executing the same in accordance with terms, conditions, and provisions thereof.

| Date: | |
|-------|----|
| | ** |



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

IIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS ERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES ELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED EPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to e terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the entificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

| FUNCALE HOIGH III HEG OF SAUTI CHAST | 301110 | 11127 | | | | | Act a transfer to the second of the second o | |
|--|----------------|---------------|---|------------------------|---|---------------------------------------|--|---------------------|
| DUCER | | | | CONTA NAME: | CT | J. | AN AN | |
| | | | | PHONE | - 5-41 | 1.00 | FAX (A/C, No): | |
| | | | I E-MAIL | | | | | |
| | | | | ADDRE | | F. Carlot | STATES STATES OF THE STATES OF | 3/80 ₀ . |
| | | | • | | | URER(S) AFFOR | DING COVERAGE | r 1 ' 1 |
| | | | | INSURE | ERA: | | <u> </u> | |
| RED | | | | INSURER B: | | | | |
| | | | | INSURE | ERC: | | | |
| | | | | INSURE | ERD: 😘 | | | |
| | | | | INSURE | ER E () | • | · Am | |
| | | | | INSURE | ERF: | 95 ₆ | Alice Marks | |
| VERAGES CER | TIFIC | CATE | NUMBER: | | 19/08/4 | | REVISION NUMBER: | |
| IS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES | OF | INSU | RANCE LISTED BELOW HA | VE BE | EN ISSUED TO | THE INSUR | ED NAMED ABOVE FOR T | THE POLICY PERIOD |
| DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY (CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH | QUIR PERT | EMEN 'AIN. | IT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORE | OF AN | Y CONTRACT THE ROLICIE REDUCED BY | OR OTHER S DESCRIBE PAID CLAIMS | DOCUMENT WITH RESPE | CT TO WHICH THIS |
| TYPE OF INSURANCE | ADDL | SUBR | POLICY NUMBER | प्रदेशील स्टिस् भूग | (MM/DD/YYYY) | POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) | LIMIT | ·s |
| GENERAL LIABILITY | 1 | | A Trong | 5 | (A) (A) | | EACH OCCURRENCE | \$ |
| | 1 | | | A. Maria | | | DAMAGE TO RENTED | \$ |
| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | 1 | | | | | | PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | |
| CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR | 1 | | | | | | MED EXP (Any one person) | \$ |
| | | | | | | | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | \$ |
| | 1 | | | | | | GENERAL AGGREGATE | \$ |
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: | 1 | | | | 國際學 | | PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | \$ |
| POLICY PRO- JECT LOC | | | | ŽPv. | | | COMPLIED ON PURE LINE | \$ |
| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY | | .31 | | | :1., | | COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) | \$ |
| ANY AUTO | | 1 | | | 12 | | BODILY INJURY (Per person) | \$ |
| ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS | | | | The y | | | BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | \$ |
| NON-OWNED | | | | | | | PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) | \$ |
| HIRED AUTOS AUTOS | 1 77 | 43 | | | 1 | | (Fer accident) | \$ |
| UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUP | | <u> </u> | | | | | EVOLLOCOUPDENCE | |
| | | | ment of the | | | | EACH OCCURRENCE | \$ |
| EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE | | | | | | | AGGREGATE | \$ |
| DED RETENTION \$ | 12,725 | 90.00 | 7.0 ; #FN# | | | · · · · · · · · | WCSTATU- OTH- | \$ |
| WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY | 3.76 | | | | | | WC STATU- OTH- TORY LIMITS ER | |
| ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? | N/A | . Ş | | | | | E.L. EACH ACCIDENT | \$ |
| (Mandatory in NH) | | di ga | | | | | E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE | \$ |
| If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below | D., Ø | | | | | | E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | \$ |
| Supple 1 | 20/261 8.10 | 119 | | | | | | |
| | | K | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC | LĖS (A | ttach / | ACORD 101, Additional Remarks | Schedule | e, if more space is | required) | | |
| ACTIVITY OF THE PROPERTY. | | | | 0 | 05114700 | | | |
| RTIFICATE HOLDER | | | | CAN | CELLATION | | | |
| | | | | THE | EXPIRATION | N DATE TH | DESCRIBED POLICIES BE EREOF, NOTICE WILL CY PROVISIONS. | |
| | | | | AUTHO | ORIZED REPRESE | NTATIVE | ······································ | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | 1 | | | | |